

MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUSTICE**(Department of Legal Affairs)****NOTIFICATION**

New Delhi, the 31st August, 2012

G.S.R. 662(E).— In exercise of the powers conferred by section 15 of the Notaries Act, 1952 (53 of 1952), the Central Government hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Notaries Rules, 1956 namely :-

1. (1) These rules may be called the Notaries (Third Amendment) Rules, 2012.
(2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.
2. In the Notaries Rules, 1956, in the Schedule, in column (1),
 - (i) against serial number '4' relating to 'Gujarat', in column (2), for the figures '938', the figures '1173' shall be substituted;
 - (ii) against serial number '5' relating to 'Kerala', in column (2), for the figures '563', the figures '704' and in column (3), for the figures '845', the figures '1000' shall respectively be substituted;
 - (iii) against serial number '7' relating to 'Tamil Nadu', in column (2), for the figures '725', the figures '907' shall be substituted;
 - (iv) against serial number '8' relating to 'Maharashtra', in column (2), for the figures '1970', the figures '2463' shall be substituted;
 - (v) against serial number '9' relating to 'Karnataka', in column (2), for the figures '675', the figures '844' shall be substituted;
 - (vi) against serial number '11' relating to 'Punjab', in column (2), for the figures '957', the figures '1197' shall be substituted;
 - (vii) against serial number '12' relating to 'Rajasthan', in column (2), for the figures '800', the figures '1000' shall be substituted;
 - (viii) against serial number '13' relating to 'Uttar Pradesh', in column (2), for the figures '1750', the figures '2188' shall be substituted;

- (ix) against serial number '17' relating to Haryana, in column (2), for the figures '1070', the figures '1338' shall be substituted;
- (x) against serial number '25' relating to 'Goa', in column (2), for the figures '50', the figures '63' and in column (3), for the figures '250', the figures '350' shall respectively be substituted;
- (xi) against serial number '29' relating to Delhi, in column (2), for the figures '488', the figures '610' shall be substituted;
- (xii) against serial number '35' relating to Chandigarh, in column (2), for the figures '86', the figures '108' shall be substituted.

[F. No. 5 (271)/2000-NC]

T. N. TIWARI, Jt. Secy. and Legal Adviser

Note : The principal rules were published in the Gazette of India, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i) vide number S.R.O. 324, dated 14.02.1956 and subsequently amended by G.S.R.370 (E), dated 08.07.1997, G.S.R.547 (E), dated 31.8.1998, G.S.R.17 (E), dated 05.01.2000, G.S.R.262 (E), dated 28.03.2000, G.S.R.630 (E), dated 21.07.2000, G.S.R.172 (E), dated 12.03.2001, G.S.R.330 (E), dated 09.05.2001, G.S.R.460 (E), dated 25.06.2001, G.S.R.467 (E), dated 09.06.2003, G.S.R.296 (E), dated 19.05.2006, G.S.R.441 (E), dated 24.07.2006, G.S.R.501 (E) dated 24.08.2006, G.S.R.73 (E), dated 09.02.2007, G.S.R.86 (E), dated 14.02.2007, G.S.R.319 (E) dated 01.05.2007 read with G.S.R.330 (E) dated 08.05.2007, G.S.R.686 (E), dated 31.10.2007, G.S.R.51 (E), dated 23.01.2008, G.S.R.636 (E), dated 03.09.2008, G.S.R.764 (E) dated 03.11.2008, G.S.R.114 (E) dated 24.02.2009, G.S.R.700 (E) dated 24.09.2009, G.S.R.843 (E) dated 25.11.2009, G.S.R. 808(E), dated 14.11.2011, G.S.R 49(E) dated 25.01.2012 and G.S.R 632 (E) dated 14.08.2012.